

**THIRTY-THIRD ANNUAL
JEFFREY G. MILLER PACE
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

C.A. No. 20-000123

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
No. 66-CV-2019, Judge Romulus N. Remus.

Brief of Appellant, United States Environmental Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Factual Background 2

 II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE EPA HAS DISCRETION OVER WHETHER TO DESIGNATE GREENHOUSE GASES AS A CRITERIA POLLUTANT UNDER SECTION 108. 6

 A. Subsection (C) Gives the Administrator Discretion Over Which Pollutants to List. 6

 B. EPA Has Discretion Over Whether to List New Criteria Pollutants Because Section 108 Does Not Impose a Date-Certain Deadline. 10

 C. The Determination That GHGs Are a Pollutant Under Section 202 Did Not Trigger Regulation Under Section 108. 12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER CHAWN’S UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIM UNDER CAA § 304(a) WHERE THE RULE SOUGHT WOULD BE A RULE OF NATIONWIDE APPLICABILITY SUBJECT TO REVIEW EXCLUSIVELY IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT UNDER CAA § 307(b). 14

 A. The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction Over This Unreasonable Delay Claim Because it Challenges a Discretionary Agency Action. 14

 B. If This Court Finds that EPA has a Non-Discretionary Duty to List GHGs as a Criteria Pollutant, Only a U.S. District Court In the District Of Columbia Circuit Would Have Jurisdiction to Hear CHAWN’s Unreasonable Delay Claim, Because the Rule Sought Would be Nationally Applicable. 15

 III. EPA HAS NOT UNREASONABLY DELAYED. 18

 A. Given the Magnitude and Complexity of Regulating GHGs, EPA’s Deliberation Comports with the Rule of Reason..... 21

 B. CHAWN’s Interests Would Not be Severely Prejudiced if EPA Deliberates Further. 23

 C. Forcing EPA Action Would Delay Decisions on Matters Where Human Health is Imminently Imperiled. 24

 IV. THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS VALID WITH RESPECT TO PUBLIC WELFARE. 26

 V. THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS INVALID REGARDING PUBLIC HEALTH. .. 29

 A. GHG Emissions Do Not Endanger Public Health as Defined in the CAA. 30

B. The Endangerment Finding is Not Entitled to Chevron Deference Because Congress Intended to Omit Secondary Health Effects from the CAA’s Conception of Public Health Under Section 202(a). 31

C. The Prior Endangerment Finding is Not Entitled to Chevron Deference Because It Falls Under the “Major Questions” Doctrine. 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 24, 29

ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA, 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 24

Balt. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 11, 32

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 37

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 37

Cnty. Voice v. EPA (In re Cnty. Voice), 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) 26, 28, 30, 31

Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA, 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 32, 33, 34

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 15

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue, 562 U.S. 277 (2011) 34

Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA, 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 22, 23

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA, 160 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 22, 23

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 27, 28

FDA. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) passim

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 16

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc., 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24, 26, 28

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 41

Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA, 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 33, 35

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton, 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . 25, 29, 31

Mass. v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 6

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 39

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA (In re NRDC), 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) ... 26, 28, 30, 31

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA (In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.)</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 411 F. Supp. 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	14, 15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	11, 24
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 342 (2019)	39
<i>Pesticide Action Network N. Am. v. EPA (In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.)</i> , 532 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	12
<i>S. Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Telecomms. Research and Action Ctr. (TRAC) v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	38
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	39, 40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	36, 37
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jackson</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D.N.M. 2012).....	17
<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14, 15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....	passim

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(C)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7408(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	36
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7509(a)	9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)(1)	9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	19, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2).....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	21
42. U.S.C. § 7608(a)(1)(C)	10

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 52 (Sept. 8, 2003)	6
Endangerment Finding, 74 Fed. Reg. 66 (Dec. 15, 2009)	6, 7, 18
Petition to Establish National Pollution Limits for Greenhouse Gases Pursuant to the Clean Air Act, CHAWN, 4 (Dec. 2, 2009).....	25, 26, 38
